1/26
Reference: 301-P-9050089-ENG-03
Issue: 09.2022
Proportional Directional Valve System
in Sectional Design
Series SC 18
301-P-9050089-ENG-03/09.2022
Series SC 18

Series SC 18
13/26
5.3 Ordering code
SC = Valve series
18 = Nominal size
Module options (see Section 5.1)
G = without aux. valve
M = with system pressure relief
V = 3-way pressure compensator
and system pressure relief
Connection type (see Section 5.2)
G = threaded ports
F = SAE flanges
System pressure relief [bar]
370 = specify required setting (e.g. 370 bar)
000 = with module option G
Pilot oil supply X
0 = internal
1 = external
Pilot oil unloading Y
0 = internal
1 = external
X = Not assigned
… Pilot-pressure reducing D2 [bar]
35 = standard
00 = when not fitted
… Pilot-pressure relief D3 [bar]
45 = standard
00 = when not fitted
… Pilot-pressure cut-off X2 (valve V1)
0 = without cut-off
1 = with cut-off
… Pilot-pressure cut-off X3 (valve V1)
0 = without cut-off
1 = with cut-off
X = Not assigned
Pressure-peak reducing
0 = without
2 = with
X = Not assigned
B = Series identifier
… = Option (data specified by Bucher Hydraulics)
SC 18 - M G 370 - 1 0 X - 35 45 - 0 0 X - 0 X - B -
301-P-9050089-ENG-03/09.2022
Series SC 18
14/26
6 Actuator modules
6.1 Module configuration
A B
X2 Y2 a b Y3 X3
Y1
Y2
Y3
X2
X3
XL
P
TB
TA
TB1
TA1
Y1
Y2
Y3
X2
X3
XL
P
TB
TA
TB1
TA1
S = sealing plug

Series SC 18
23/26
6.9 Ordering code
6.9.1 Ordering code part 1
SC = Valve series
18 = Nominal size
Y = Actuator section
3 = Actuator section number (max.8)
Connection type
G = threaded ports
F = SAE flanges
Intermediate section for SAE design
0 = threaded type / SAE flange width < 55 mm
1 = intermediate section for SAE flanges to
ISO 6162
Load sensing A (D6)
D = primary pressure relief D6, manual setting
S = sealing plug
M = test point
pressure cut-off electrically adjustable
in accordance with separate specification
N = manually set, and with test point
U = electrical and manual
pressure setting
V = electroproportional adjustment
(identical for load sensing A/B)
W = electrical on/off adjustment
… = Pressure cut-off port A, primary [bar]
000 = when pressure adjustment not fitted
Load sensing B (D7)
D = primary pressure relief D7, manual setting
S = sealing plug
M = test point
pressure cut-off electrically adjustable
in accordance with separate specification
N = manually set, and with test point
U = electrical and manual
pressure setting
V = electroproportional adjustment
(identical for load sensing A/B)
W = electrical on/off adjustment
… = Pressure cut-off port B, primary [bar]
000 = when pressure adjustment not fitted
C = Spool type (see section 7.2.3)
210 = Flow rate, port A in l/min
specify the required flow rate e.g. 210
160 = Flow rate, port B in l/min
specify the required flow rate e.g. 160
SC 18 - Y 3 G 0 - D 330 / S 000 - C 210 / 160 - E 24 A 0 X - - -
301-P-9050089-ENG-03/09.2022
Series SC 18
24/26
6.9.2 Ordering code part 2
E = Electrical operation
X = not fitted
Supply voltage
00 = no electrical operation
12 = 12 V DC
24 = 24 V DC
Plug connector (solenoid)
A = AMP Junior Timer
B = Deutsch DT14-6EP (EHA) 2
D = Deutsch DT04-2P
X = without solenoid
1 = Manual emergency operation
(only with electrical operation type E)
0 = not fitted
X = Not assigned
Y = Hydraulic operation
X = not fitted
H = Manual operation
X = not fitted
Lever position
A = hand-lever position A
L = hand-lever position L
Z = without hand-lever
X = manual operation not fitted
Pressure relief / make up secondary [bar], A-side
D = pressure relief
N = make-up
K = pressure relief and make up
S = sealing plug
X = not fitted
150 = Pressure setting secondary [bar], A-side (N,S and X = 000)
Pressure relief / make up secondary [bar], B-side:
D = pressure relief
N = make-up
K = pressure relief and make up
S = sealing plug
X = not fitted
200 = Pressure setting secondary [bar], B-side (N,S and X = 000)
B = Series identifier
… = Option (data specified by Bucher Hydraulics)
- - - D 330 / S 000 - C 210 / 160 - E 24 A 0 X - Y - H L - D 150 / K 200 - B -
EHA = ElectroHydraulic Actuator. For further information, see data sheet 100-E-000191.
301-P-9050089-ENG-03/09.2022
Series SC 18
25/26
7 End modules
7.1 Overview of the modules
Symbol Description
Y1 Y2 Y3 X2 X3 XL P TB TA TB1 TA1
SC18-EXX-00X-XXXX-B
S No control function
PE TE
Y1 Y2 Y3 X2 X3 XL P TB TA TB1TA1
SC18-EGX-11X-XXXX-B
S Tank bridge
7.2 Dimensions
7.2.1 SC18-EXX-00X-XXXX-B
10
70 14
0
20 90
10
160

Series SC 18
26/26
7.3 Ordering code
SC = Valve series
18 = Nominal size
Section type
E = end section
Connection type, P and T
G = threaded
F = SAE flanges
X = not present
X Not assigned
Port P:
0 = plugged or not present
1 = open
Port T:
0 = plugged or not present
1 = open
X = Not assigned
XX = Not assigned
XX = Not assigned
B = Series identifier
… = Option (data specified by Bucher Hydraulics)
SC 18 - E G X - 0 0 X - XX XX - B -
8 Note
This catalogue is intended for users with specialist knowl­
edge. The user must check the suitability of the equipment
described herein in order to ensure that all of the conditions
necessary for the safety and proper functioning of the sys­
tem are fulfilled. If you have any doubts or questions con­
cerning the use of these valves, please contact Bucher
Hydraulics.
E 2022 by Bucher Hydraulics Remscheid GmbH, D-42861 Remscheid
All rights reserved.